GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 83
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023

LIVING WAGE IN PLACE OF MINIMUM WAGE FOR ALL WORKERS

83. SHRI JAGGESH:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a)whether it is a fact that Government is considering shifting from the minimum wages to living wages to pull millions of people out of poverty;

(b)whether Government is weighing pros and cons of living wage on its huge financial implications for India Inc and Government is indexed to inflation;

(c)whether the members of the International Labour Organisation (ILO) have reportedly requested the United Nations to help them with a better understanding of living wages by undertaking peer-reviewed research; and

(d)if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) & (b): Provision of minimum wages under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 provides for cost of living allowance as a component of minimum wages. Accordingly, the Central Government revises the cost of living allowance called as Variable Dearness Allowance (V.D.A) on basic rates of minimum wages under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, every six months effective from 1st April and 1st October every year on the basis of Consumer Price Index for Industrial workers to protect the minimum wages against inflation.

Recently the provisions of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, have been rationalized and subsumed under the Code on Wages, 2019 and the components of minimum wages stipulated therein also provide for cost of living allowance. Further, the Code makes minimum wages universally applicable across employments and thus moves ahead from restrictive applicability of minimum wages limited to scheduled employments as provided for under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948.

(c) & (d): No specific information is available in the matter.
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83. it Sraarer:
FAT #F AR VSR #7H I5 ad= A Far FEr

(®) FO Ig WA ¢ fh WHR @l ARl H IS § el Herelel & [T S geAaH Agd
F fAdTE F ags Ay H dee W AR & W@ §;

(@ A FHR AT §h AR WHR W Use ard 9 faecir fAfgarat & Awr-sfehas @™
R X @ ¢ FifF e o Aegd § Jeedifa e,

@) T HASET HHA HIMS (INSTAIN) o HEHAT o HIAT T A T ASC & HeohaAl-AT 3[HU & HAEGH § fAdlg Aolql &I S SRl WIed el H 3efehl
HETIT A o1 3R fhar §; 3R

@) I g, dr dcaee kT T g2

EIToEd
7 3R A9eR Tew FJA
(3t IR Al

(@) 3R (@) vgTan Ay HfAfaH, 1948 & Fadd FAdH HGY & Tawlel H ~gAdH
AIGY & Teh e & & A Slael-die e & oEd &7 3U€Y a1 31 § deelaN, &g
WHR IV JAF aY HAGIMS & Yl & wGeTdH Holg I TGV Ha & AU wgeTan
Aol HRAITA, 1948 & 3ided fdlg ¥, o8 IREcT FAgang cd (A.3T) & & H Sl STl §, # 9cdeh O Ag A 3Uerdl Hod Fahieh & IMUN W oqeAdH Holgdl i el
R A wee fF AT § S 1 3nde 3R 1 EgeR | e @ gl

IAAT 7 FgAdH FAolgy HRAFIH & uael I doheerd darr T r § HR s8 Al afgar, 2019 & 3idefa wfFafad frar e § vd suat AuiRa sgads Asiqlr & et & o Shaer-fAaTg 3ccd T I & 3YaY U 91T g 38 AR, 5@ @iear A ~geAda #eiql F GEHifAE T ¥ @l AR W dE] AT Srar § R 3§ YeR 9§ SgAdH Aeigy yfRfags, 1948 & Iddd TUBYERT qqiaa e ah @fAd ~geAdq Al &
STAEUTcAS TSI & SRR & [&aEgd sarar &

@) 3R (F@): 38 AH F 5 AT GI=r 3vereyr 7@
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